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Message from the Health Commissioner –
Thomas Gutwein, MD, FACEP

A health department we should all be proud of! At the Allen 
County Department of Health, we have had a fantastic 2024 

and are looking forward to a stronger 2025.  

We are excited to share this year with you and all of the things 
that we have been doing to “move the needle” to make our 

community stronger and healthier.

This was a year of growth, with expanded capability to impact our community and partner with 

infant mortality rates, improve access to health care, educate about vaping to show students the 

future.

In some ways, our county is similar to most other counties across the state and the nation in that we 

vaccination to limit the spread and severity of these illnesses while preparing for the next new virus 
or health emergency that could have serious negative consequences for our community. Sexually 
transmitted infections (STIs) such as gonorrhea and chlamydia are, unfortunately, still prevalent and 

to try to prevent this very treatable disease that now causes severe problems, including stillbirth, in 
more than 50 cases per year in Indiana. Lead poisoning is another very treatable problem that, when 
diagnosed early, can be treated to prevent permanent neurological injury to children. I share these 

care providers, is all done to build toward a healthier community in the coming years.   

Faced with these and many other challenges, we have been very active stewards of spending our 
newly appropriated Health First Indiana funding across the county. This has led to amazing 

healthy behaviors and helping adults get tested and treated for issues that can prevent not only 

community stronger. 

devastating consequences of their disease, if that was left untreated.  

I encourage you to not only review this annual report to see what we have done as a health department, 

continuing to improve the health of our community until everyone in Allen County has the opportunity 
to live a healthy, happy life! No exceptions!
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Message from the Department Administrator –
Mindy Waldron, BS, REHS, CP-FS

What a year! As I sit down to write, I’m amazed at all the good 
things that occurred in 2024. Unprecedented things. 

Historic things. Meaningful and impactful things. But most 
importantly, proactive and preventive things. 

You will read about these exciting things in this report and in our 
companion Health First Allen County report detailing all the new 

activities.

As this document will no doubt mention many times, 2024 featured the deployment of Health First 

partnership development. 
Everything aimed to reach more 
people and provide more services 

we have so often mentioned over 
many years toward improving public 
health in Allen County.

all care about public health and its betterment for the future of our community. We saw that very clearly 
this year through partner site visits, events, new and exciting activities and support across the board 

health.

forward to another year of doing our best to assist our citizens by coming up with creative ways to 
meet demands under constrained budgets. At least for now. 

behaviors to move that public health needle in a positive direction.
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By the Numbers –

Department of Health By the Numbers 2023 2024

4,801 4,757

Total Births 7,517 7,986
STI Appointments 3,290 3,413

Active TB Cases 10 11
1,921 1,685
1,802 3,255

Food Permits Issued 2,625 2,683
Animal Bites 827 826

Lead Screenings 6,294 6,272
87 212

Phase 1 Environmental Requests 176 209
Public Records Requests 425 393

92 72

Top Infectious Diseases in Allen County 2023 2024

9,809 7,051

Hepatitis C 271 186
Hepatitis B 66 58

Hepatitis A 0 <5
Campylobacteriosis 59 76

Salmonella 56 52
17 27

13 20
9 15

Legionellosis 16 36

For a full report on Health First Allen County (HFAC), please consult our 

Note – 
the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation and the University of Wisconsin. They no longer issue 
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Communications Division –
Director: Matt LeBlanc, BJ, MS

T
directly with Allen County residents to highlight and complement the ongoing mission of the 

and the yearly health fair organized for City of Fort Wayne and Allen County employees. We greatly 

and the department Health Educator met and 

than typically reached at events tailored 

reaching residents in the city’s southeast 
quadrant. 

people where they are, to inform and educate. 
That goal was met, and we also succeeded in 

students healthy. 

regularly with assistance from the Public Health School 
Liaison to include handouts and educational materials 
on topics ranging from the dangers of vaping and 

School Liaison and materials created by students, for 
students focused on health.
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Allencountyhealth.com also served again as a clearinghouse overseen by the Communications 

published in Spanish and Burmese to better connect with and inform more residents in our community. 

publish internal and external communications such as permit applications and news releases. The 

responding daily to many emails and phone calls from the public; answering inquiries from reporters. 

beyond business hours about food safety, communicable diseases and other topics. The 

to a similarly impactful 2025.

2
0
2
4

393
Public Records 

Requests

72
Media Requests

10
News Releases/

Alerts

35
Interviews

54
After-hours 

Calls

209
Phase I Requests
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Clinical Services & Case Management Division –
Director: Erika Pitcher, MPH 

Over the past year, the Clinical Services and Case Management team continued its 
diligent work serving the residents of Allen County. After several years focused on 

implement new programming, grow outreach activities and further expand services we 
have always provided in our clinics.

Infectious Disease Case Management:

T
tuberculosis, responding to the emergence of an old disease and assisting with the response to a new 

The total case count of newly diagnosed active tuberculosis cases this year was 11, which is 
statistically consistent with years past. Again in 2024, the active tuberculosis cases were complex 

medically resistant to at least one front line 

second line medications. Also, almost half 

nary, meaning the tuberculosis bacteria was 
found in the body outside of the lungs, such 
as an in an organ, lymph node or wound. 
While these cases are often 100% treat
able, the treatment length is often longer 
depending on the location of the disease. 

every day are required to be reported by 

ally, there are increases in diseases of community interest that are not required to be reported, such 

show what a normal occurrence is.

This year, there was a national increase in cases of pediatric pneumonia, which is not a disease 
required to be reported. This increase in cases caused concern for local providers, parents and schools. 
Pneumonia is a lung infection that can be caused by bacteria, viruses or fungi. 

pneumonia, so we could establish a system to monitor the spread of cases throughout our community. 
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Along with old diseases, our team was also able to assist with an emerging disease, highly pathogenic 

situation from the animal perspective. 

team will reach out to the exposed individual(s) to provide basic education on what symptoms to watch 

throughout the incubation period. If a person were to develop symptoms, our team would help arrange 
for that person to be tested and treated as needed.

Clinical Services: 

Infectious Disease Clinic –

C

to all newly arriving refugees. In 2024, we saw refugees arriving from Central Africa, Afghanistan, 

doctor (Civil Surgeon) designated by U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services as part of the process 

Surgeon provided 295 Civil Surgeon Exams. 

preventive treatment. We had several challenges this year with national drug shortages that resulted 
in issues accessing the preferred medications for latent tuberculosis treatment. At year’s end, we had 
begun to see improvement.

Sexually Transmitted Infection (STI) Clinic –

The STI Clinic remained busy throughout the year, providing screening and treatment for routine 

trichomonas. We continued to partner with the Northeast Indiana Positive Resource Connection to 
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Infectious Disease Clinic 2023 2024

565 473

28 29
No Show Appointment Rate 5% 6%

217 319
12 46

No Show Appointment Rate 5.5% 13%
73 81

139 87
77 3

Civil Surgeon Appointments 0 291

Sexually Transmitted Infection (STI) Clinic 2023 2024

STI Appointments Completed 3,290 3,413

No Show Appointments 884 722
No Show Appointment Rate 25.7% 17.0%

STI Appointment at Allen County Jail (ACJ) 468 443
Immunizations Administered 375 361

62 18
30 42

Demographics for All Clinics (ID/STD/IMM)
  Client Age Range 2023 2024

<15 years 13% 12%
8% 8%

14% 13%
13.6% 15%

13% 14%
17% 18%

> 45 years 21.4% 20%

  Client Sex 2023 2024
52% 51%

Female 48% 49%
0% 0%

632 646 675
604

898

768
722

783

688

827 826
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Animal Bite Reports (2014-2024)
Animal bites are reportable 
to the Department of Health. 
We monitor and track them, 

as well as advise 
on any needed prophylaxis.
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Immunization Clinic –

T
process. Before a patient can be seen for the exam, a comprehensive list of laboratory tests and 
vaccinations must be completed. All these activities are done in the Immunization Clinic. Largely due 

people through community outreach in 2024.

Syringe Services Program –

T

health providers, as well as the Northeast Indiana Positive Resource Connection and the Fort Wayne 

syringes to ensure their safe disposal. We also distributed more than 1,200 doses of Narcan. We 

in need.

Public Health School Liaison: 

This is an exciting new position in 2024! This position was created to help build relationships with 

exciting programs were developed. 

The Public Health Student Heroes program was created at the start of the school year to select a 
group of students to create public health messaging and materials related to high priority topics, all 

website and are being utilized by schools through daily announcements, poster campaigns and 
restroom readers. 

Aid and Stop the Bleed. The response from schools has been extremely positive, and we are excited 
about the growth of this program in such a short time.

nutrition, food safety and infant safety. 

to promote better health behaviors.
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Immunization Services 2023 2024

Immunization Appointments 2,982 3,208
Immunization No Shows 296 300

Immunization No Show Rate 10% 9%
Foreign Travel Appointments 24 68

0 487
0 0

Child Appointments 619 510
Child Immunizations Administered (Not including Covid) 1,921 1,685

Adult Appointments 859 961
Adult Immunizations Administered (Not including Covid) 1,802 3,255

311 300

381 381
363 289

Primary Refugees Screened 312 213
Secondary Refugees Screened 5 38

Asylees Screened 0 0
Parolees Screened 46 14

0 24
444 598

School Liaison Programming
Name of Class # of Classes # of Students

12 529
Personal Hygiene 2 126
Handwashing 7 185

Healthy Choices 1 48
21 570

Food Safety 1 5

6 27
7 202

Stop the Bleed
5 24

15 541
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Infectious Diseases Reported 2023 2024

9,809 7,051
3,625 3,126

Probable 6,184 3,925
Animal Bites 827 826

30 35
Campylobacteriosis 59 76

43 45

Probable 15 31
Unknown 1 0

Candida auris, clinical <5 <5
Coccidioidomycosis <5 8

3
Probable 4

Suspect 1
Cryptosporidiosis 8 12

7 8
Probable 1 4

Cyclosporiasis <5 0
0 <5

Ehrlichiosis <5 0
17 27

17 25
Probable 0 2

7 11

Hemolytic uremic syndrome, postdiarrheal 0 <5
Hepatitis A 0 <5

Hepatitis B (acute and chronic) 66 58
43 46

Probable 20 12
Unknown 3 0

Hepatitis C (acute and chronic) 271 186
136 82

Probable 79 39
Unknown 56 65

Suspect 0 0
<5 0
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Infectious Diseases Reported (Continued) 2023 2024

Histoplasmosis 14 22
3 6

Probable 11 15
Unknown 0 1

9 15
Latent Tuberculosis Infection 107 128

64 67
Suspect 43 1

Unknown 0 60
Legionellosis 16 36

Listeriosis <5 <5
10 5
5 2

Probable 4 2
Suspect 1 1

<5 <5
0 0

0 0
<5 <5

Probable 5 0
Suspect 0 <5

Neisseria meningitidis, invasive <5 0
0 <5

Pertussis <5 12
0 6

Probable <5 5
Unknown 0 1

Salmonellosis, excluding S. typhi and S. paratyphi 56 52
47 45

Probable 4 7

Suspect 1 0
Unknown 4 0
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Infectious Diseases Reported (Continued) 2023 2024

Severe Staph in a Previously Healthy Person <5 0
13 20

8 6
Probable 5 14
Suspect 0 0

Shigellosis 7 12
2 8

Probable 5 4
Strep pneumoniae, invasive 32 59

29 58
Probable 3 1

44 30
5 <5

Tuberculosis 10 11
Tularemia 0 <5

16 10
8 6

Probable 8 4
Unknown 0 0

<5 <5

0 0
7 7

2 4
Probable 5 3
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Food & Consumer Protection Division –
Director: Steve Schumm, REHS, CP-FS 

The common goal of operators and regulators of retail food establishments is to produce safe, 

are achieved through ongoing education and provision of helpful resources and through permitting and 
inspecting retail food establishments on a routine basis to ensure compliance with all food 

and entertainment venues.

There was an increase in the issuance of food establishment permits in most permit types in 2024. The 

canceled due to road 

reason for this change. The most 

was noted in the annual food 
service establishment category, 
where 50 additional 
establishments were permitted 
than in the prior year. There were 
also 28 more mobile food permits 
issued than in the previous year. 

year, allowing for increased educational inspections in all permit types. The biggest increase in 
inspections in 2024 was in the number of retail food service inspections that were completed, as there 

the retail level that require a variance and Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point (HACCP) plan. We 
also had an environmental health specialist participate in several standardization meetings, a practice 

and inspectional techniques, which is critical when conducting enforcement activities as it promotes 

Food Permits Issued 2023 2024

Food Service Establishments 1,259 1,309

569 568
127 155

Temporary Food Establishments 565 538
95 104

2 2
8 7
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adapt to new processes in food safety to ensure that retail foods are safe, unadulterated and honestly 
presented to the community.

The division also provided training on food safety education to our industry partners in 2024. 

gave a presentation on the most common violations we 
observe in food pantry and community meal settings. Topics 

requirements, ensuring safe food sources, hand washing, 
pest prevention, employee health and food handling as well 
as safe storage practices. There was a robust question and 
answer session that followed the presentation enforcing the 
importance of community education and collaboration in the 
food safety industry.

In 2024, the division continued to develop helpful 
resources and standard operating procedures for use when 
compliance and enforcement steps must be utilized to pro
tect public health. The goal is to have active managerial con
trol in place at facilities so that managers are proactive in 

unfortunate facility closures for extreme public health hazards and 42 more complaint investigations 
received from the community in 2024 than the prior year. 

body artists and piercers who engage in tattooing, body piercing and cosmetic tattooing in Allen County 
body art establishments. 

ensures the state tattoo 
and body artist standards 
are met through ongoing 
education, and through 
permitting and 
inspecting of all 
body art facilities 
and events. 

The number of 
tattoo and body 

permits issued in 2024. There was also a decrease in the number of temporary tattoo facility permits 
and inspections due to an ordinance change that removed this type of permit as a requirement for 

tattoo and body art complaints from the community as well.

Tattoo & Body Piercing Permits Issued 2023 2024

93 88
233 289

Temporary Tattoo Facility 117 0
173 175

Special Event Coordinator 1 2

Tattoo & Body Piercing Inspections Conducted 2023 2024

376 129
Complaints 11 9

45 43
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There were a couple of highlights in 2024 for the body art program. The division director gave a 
presentation of the department’s body art inspection program at the 2024 3rd quarter Indiana 

Health on September 4. A few of our environmental health specialists also participated in the Indiana 

agenda included sessions on the proper procedures for eyelash extension applications and 

upcoming year. 

or covered to use as a preparation service. This leads to handwashing avoidance or just wiping hands 

foodborne illness to the community. This was the most observed critical violation by the Food 

Food Inspections Conducted 2023 2024

1,711 2,129
704 742

Temporary Food Establishments 792 819
721 821

56 55
Recall Inspections 21 0

Consumer Complaints 622 664
Preliminary Inspections 250 285

166 275
Plan Reviews Conducted 276 346

Closures 6 17
Administrative Hearings 0 0

Food Establishment Trainings 0 2

investigations, reportable disease investigations) 443 505

Railroad Camp Car Inspections 0 0
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Environmental Services Division –
Director: Josh Blauvelt, BS 

Pollution Control Program:

The Pollution Control Program continued reviewing plans for and inspecting onsite sewage systems

to state and local rules, as well as following up on any complaints received. The Allen County 

systems throughout the county. 

continued diligently on the ones that remained in the program. The majority of systems that remained 

requirements for ensuring that water meet certain safety limits for discharge.

and are hopeful about readoption of our ordinance in 2025. 

The Pollution Control 
Program continued 
to be diligent in 
promoting the safe 
operation of 

public pools, as the 
program conducted 
378 routine pool in
spections and per
formed 1,480 test 
strip inspections, 

fails consecutive bacteriological water samples or has three failing bacteriological water samples in a 

sample can be provided to the department.

sewage and continues to promote the safe operation of public swimming pools to improve public 
health for local residents and visitors to Allen County.

Swimming Pools & Spas 2023 2024

53 54
171 178

1,388 1,495
276 280

115 95
10

5 18
Water Bacteriological Sample Reports Received 
from Permitted Facilities 5,406 5,377

*New category for 2024
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Onsite Sewage Systems (OSS) 2023 2024

Pre-Construction Activities Conducted

Site Soil Assessments Conducted by Third Party Soil Scientists 180 97
Soil Wetness Tests (Initial test) 48 56

Soil Wetness Tests (Retest) 8 22
261 168

Permanent Holding Tank
4 10

18
OSS Permitting Activities & Information

110 138

Alteration 21 29
Commercial 2 8

New 46 56
Repair 21 18

Replacement 20 27
OSS Inspection Activities

207 122
332 514

Elevated Sand Mound 17 14

Enviro-Septic/Presby/Gravity 7 12
Enviro-Septic/Presby/Pump 23 16

5 6
10 23

Permitted Discharge 11 6
6 17

12 18
1 0

*New category for 2024
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Onsite Sewage Systems (Continued) 2023 2024

Allen County Onsite Wastewater Management District (ACOWMD)
96 31
701 223

ACOWMD Inspection Activities
923 304

123 17
790 216

Additional Inspection, Complaint & Enforcement Activities Conducted
Inspections of Existing Septic Systems 51 16

26 15
Sewage Complaint Inspections 92 36

151 154
16 14

59 100
10 14

93 94
119 85
19 27

Improvement Location Permit Reviews 2,066 1,914
Improvement Location Permit Reviews (Hours) 318 419
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Vector Control Program:

T

conditions in our community that allow for the spread of pests capable of transmitting disease. 

Presentations were provided to various groups in Allen County, including a high school environmental 

Environmental Health Association. Providing this valuable education to the public allows citizens to be 
more aware of their environment and address environmental concerns proactively. The program will 

environmental health hazard complaints and concerns from the public.

responded to 272 rat complaints and performed a total of more than 1,000 rodent inspections, baiting 

measures to help reduce the potential for future infestation. Not only was it a busy season for rats, but 
the mosquito season was very active as we experienced heavy rainfall in early spring and had other 
rain events that helped the nuisance mosquito population grow early in the mosquito season. With the 

quite simple. We treat mosquitoes using two environmentally friendly larvicide products called Natular 
and CocoBear. Larvicides are used to treat mosquitoes while still in their larval stage to prevent them 
from becoming airborne and capable of transmitting disease.  Natular, a granule product, is applied by 

in mitigating mosquito breeding here in Allen County.

positivity rate of nearly 13%, which nearly doubles what we observed in 2022 and 2023. As always, 

properties of standing water, which allows for breeding sites for mosquitoes. 
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Environmental & Housing Complaint & Enforcement Activities 2023 2024
ALL COMPLAINTS RECEIVED 

506 501
Total Initial Complaint Inspections 

658 482

878 973
0 31

160 136
1 130 118

84% 87%
Fines Issued 0 0

0 0
INDOOR AIR

21 97
1 133

1 18
1 2

0 1
2 0 3

0 0

0 0
0% 0%

PUBLIC HEALTH PESTS
Bed Bug Inspections Conducted 67 35

67 66
3 6

86 69
146 229

20 17
METHAMPHETAMINE LABS

0 0
0 0

0 0
RAILROAD CAMP CARS
Inspections Conducted 0 0

1Some violation cases still active
2Radon kit provision to the public was discontinued in 2021; renewed December 2024
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Environmental & Housing Complaint & Enforcement Activities (Cont.) 2023 2024

DISCARDED REFRIGERATORS/FREEZERS 
Inspections Conducted 9 2

11 4
5 2

DISCARDED TIRES
Inspections Conducted 30 28

39 55
14 15

OPEN BURNING
4

3
0

SMALL SPILLS
3
0

0
TRASH & DEBRIS
Inspections Conducted 76 56

98 129

24 31
UNMAINTAINED SWIMMING POOLS
Inspections Conducted 31 34

54 96

7 15
UNSANITARY CONDITIONS
Inspections Conducted 137 137

135 235

19 18
OTHER

15

16
0

*New category for 2024
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Lodging Establishment Activities 2023 2024

Active Lodging Establishments in Allen County 69 69
3 69 69

3 5

Establishment Inspections 66 68
105 119

24 25
37 37

4 4
1 2

0 0
0 0

Fines Collected $500 $620 
88

Complaint Inspections Conducted 84 88
185 194

*New category for 2024

3Change in owners triggers a new permit

Mosquito Control & Prevention Activities 2023 2024

Citizen Complaints Received 46 134

Water Site Inspections 
Complaint Locations, Permanent Breeding Site Locations, and Referral Locations) 962 2,104
Breeding Sites Treated 69 509

Larval Specimens Collected 49 454
New Permanent Breeding Sites Added 2 10

0 0
87 212

5 7

6% 13%

60 221
1,055 1,996

0 0
57 17
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Rodent Control Activities 2023 2024

Citizen Complaints Received 315 241
Citizen Complaint Inspections 278 210

Bait Used to assist with eradication (pieces) 1,146 856

110 75

837 720
Bait Used to Assist with Eradication (pieces) 1,626 1,302

133 122

Locations of Possible Rat Activity Inspected 
(not received through a complaint)

32 19

Bait Used to Assist with Eradication (pieces) 84 88

16 6

1 3
Referral Locations Inspected 0 3

Bait Used to Assist with Eradication (pieces) 0 12

1 0

2 5
Bait Used to Assist with Eradication (pieces) 8 32

0 0

(during any type of inspection) 384 175

(during any type of inspection) 70 53

Rabies Prevention Activities 2023 2024

Assistance Provided to Animal Control Agencies (Instances) 0 0
8 8

0 0
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Healthy Homes Program:

In 2024, the Healthy Homes Program continued to provide services to Allen County children who 
have been tested and found to have elevated blood lead levels. Lead is a naturally occurring heavy 
metal that was used for many years in the manufacture of many products including gasoline and paint 
used for homes, schools, toys and furniture. There is no safe level of lead for the human body and 
exposure to low levels can cause damage over time and limit proper brain development, especially 

throughout Allen County before the ban remains. 

providers have resulted in a universal approach when testing for lead. In 2024, 6,272 children were 
screened for elevated blood lead levels in Allen County. Initial lead screening can be conducted 

tests guide next steps for children. Case management services, home visits and education are 
provided to families with children who have levels higher than 3.4 micrograms per deciliter. Children 

analyzer is used to test surfaces and materials) to identify the lead hazards in the home. Allen 

venous draw in 2024. 

The Healthy Homes Program was able to provide lead education to families at an initial home visit 

completed at properties around Allen County where a child with an elevated lead level resided in 

property owner. Property owners and occupants were also directed to the Indiana Housing and 

opportunity to apply for their grant which, if accepted, might lead to having their home’s lead paint 
hazards remediated.                               

In 2024, the Healthy Homes Program was able to expand outreach capabilities for the community 

Health collaborated with Super Shot Inc. for its Summer Health Hubs wellness initiative. This special 
event was an opportunity for families to receive free lead screening for children younger than 7. This 

The Healthy Homes Program will continue to support the children of our community and their families 

community outreach opportunities while continuing to provide services, education and resources to 
the public.
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Childhood Lead Screening & Testing Activities 2023 2024

6,294 6,272

Case Management Services Provided 2023 2024

419 336
71 71

60 43
51 34

**Data represents activities in our Clinical Services & Case Management 
Division, as well as activities conducted for children by other medical providers

Property Environmental Risk Assessments 2023 2024

43 28

23 19
19 9

1 0

Private Rental 26 22
Owner-Occupied 15 5

2 1
0 0

4 0

18 13
11 4

10 11
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HIV/STD Prevention Division –
Director: Kathy Thornson 

H

meaningful declines in sexually transmitted infection (STI) rates between 2022 and 2023. In addition, 

Locally in 2024, we found Allen County STI data following those national trends, experiencing 

HIV/STI 
Surveillance Data

  Infection
Qtr. 1, 

# Cases
Qtr. 2, 

# Cases
Qtr. 3, 

# Cases
Qtr. 4, 

# Cases
2024
(total)

2023
(total)

% 
Change

Chlamydia 523 509 523 537 2,092 2,414

138 123 144 135 540 780

Early Syphilis 13 16 13 8 50 71

Late Latent Syphilis 10 7 7 17 41 57

6 5 <5 <5 16 42

deaths dropped considerably in Allen County for 2024, from 120 in 2023 to 83 (with 17 toxicology 
reports pending, as of this writing). Hope is in our future!
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Community Outreach:

Prevention education and regularly scheduled outreach testing sites were a routine part of the 2024 

TYPE OF TEST NUMBER TESTED NOTES
489
317  9% Positivity Rate at SSP

241
242

85 18% Positivity Rate at PRC
Total 1,374

The health department mobile unit got an 

providing services at various outreach events. 

In addition to the regular community outreach 

education and testing specialty requests 
throughout the year. These types of outreach 

Health Fair.
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Summary:

T
sexually transmitted infections through intervention and to reduce the complications of these 
diseases. Prevention activities in 2024 included intervening in disease spread for 2,739 individuals 
through contact tracing, screening, treatment and providing education in a timely manner. Intervention 

Gonorrhea, Chlamydia & All Syphilis Cases
Percentage of STI cases

Gonorrhea, Chlamydia & All Syphilis Cases

Gonorrhea, Chlamydia & All Syphilis Cases
Percentage of STI cases
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Disease Rate Per 100,000 population*

National Rate 
(2023)

Indiana Rate 
(2023)

Allen County 
Rate 
(2024)

Chlamydia 492 493 526

180 145 136

17.7 8.8 7

All Adult Syphilis 62.5 34.1 22.9

11.3 8.9 4
*2024 Allen County estimated population: 397,446, per most recent U.S. Census
data (2020)
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Informatics Division –
Director: Jana Sanders,  M. En.

I

by the city and county. Both transitions required hours of preparation and testing to ensure no 
functionality was lost.

expanded public engagement by attending local 
health fairs and community events to promote 

and provide education about public health 
initiatives. At Fright Night, for example, where a 

techniques to utilize during situations involving 

a community event focused on providing support and resources for those who are unhoused in Allen 
County.

Review (SFR) team. Partnering with other community organizations, this group reviews the cases of 
individuals who died by suicide in Allen County. As a result of the review, community 
recommendations are developed and deployed to prevent future deaths by suicide. Some of the 
recommendations made by this committee included culturally sensitive education on mental health, 
resiliency training for youth and improved education for medical providers for patients with mental 
health conditions.
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When reviewing the demographics of the 64 individuals who died by suicide in Allen County in 2024, 

described most of the individuals. Approximately two out of three individuals were under the age of 45 
years. Three age groups saw an increase in the number of suicide deaths from 2023 to 2024; under 

at how individuals died by suicide, 73% of males died by gunshot wound while half of women died by 
asphyxia. Although a small number of individuals, the percentage of Hispanic individuals who died by 
suicide doubled in 2024 as compared to those who died in 2023. That fact, coupled with the fact that 
75% of the Hispanic individuals who died by suicide in 2024 were under the age of 18, suggests 
opportunities for culturally sensitive education to help destigmatize mental health and promote 

The division continued activities supporting the Health First Allen County (HFAC) grant program. 

Core Public Health Service areas with funded grant projects designed to show how the HFAC grant 
funds are helping to reach and improve the health of Allen County residents. 

Performance Indicators for the HFAC program for 2025. Areas of focus for increased services and 
education will include child and adult immunizations, childhood lead testing, and early syphilis testing 
and treatment during pregnancy.

junior from Wabash College and the Summer 
Education Research Fellowship (SERF) hosted was 

Will analyzed 2023 deaths that resulted from an 
overdose. He found that in 2023, although 77% of 
people who died as a result of an overdose had an 

account for 12% of Allen County’s population per census data.

Lyons Boha
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discussions on how to better focus resources and education in Allen County relative to Substance Use 

relationship between the age and manner of death in males and females with 
ages 64+ being more likely to die from an intentional overdose than those under 

While continuing to develop the department’s technology and equipment needs in 2024, the 
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Suicide Deaths 2023 2024

Total 70 64

Gender
Male 53 48

17 16

Race
White 60 56

Black/African American 7 6
Asian 3 2

Ethnicity
Hispanic 2 4

Non-Hispanic 62 60
Veteran Status

Veteran 6 5
Non-Veteran 64 59

Age
Min. 15 12

Max. 86 86
Average 42.8 39

Median 37.5 34.5
Age Category

0 2

12 15
18 15

10 10
12 8

5 6
10 5

2 2
1 1

Month of Death
Jan. 6 5

8 3
March 3 4

April 8 5
May 8 5

June 8 6

July 4 4
Aug. 6 6

Sept. 4 10
Oct. 9 6

Nov. 3 3
Dec. 3 7
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T

Along with issuance of these 
records requested by our clients 
daily, we updated existing records 

responses (information sent 
following a birth to parents that 
allows for certain minor 
corrections to be made within 
legally allowed timeframes, 

through a court order), 499 court 

opportunity to complete paternity 

training at two local hospitals, providing education, guidance, documents for reference and time for 

opportunities to build relationships with our local partners and future physicians and to promote the 
importance of birth and death records processes.

state whose objectives are cooperation, communication and collaboration with regard to 

supplying data to necessary entities to assist with the department’s mission of preventing disease, 
promoting health, protecting the environment and preserving vital records in our community. We will 

death records of Allen County.

Vital Records Division –
Director: Kristi Gephart

Vital Records Services 2023 2024
19,758 19,374
24,142 22,174

10 10
199 261

21 10
317 322

Adoptions 394 222
Legal Name Changes 166 177

338 355
9 11
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Allen County Births 2021 2022 2023 2024

Location of Birth
Dupont Hospital 2,381 2,476 2,632 2,940

1,142 1,062 984 912
Parkview Randallia Hospital 636 653 696 987

Parkview Regional Medical Center 2,972 2,916 2,921 2,848
2 0 1 2

191 164 215 233
Home / EnRoute 63 51 68 64

Total Births 7,387 7,322 7,517 7,986
Residency

Allen County Resident 5,103 4,983 4,946 5,146
Non-Resident 2,284 2,339 2,571 2,840

Born to Married Parents
Male 2,411 2,330 2,443 2,556

2,303 2,321 2,281 2,557
Born to Non-Married Parents

Male 1,381 1,408 1,461 1,472

1,292 1,263 1,332 1,401

Allen County Deaths 2022 2023 2024

Coroner Cases
Accident 382 364 338

Homicide 26 38 45
Suicide 74 70 64

Pending 0 0 0
Undetermined 19 15 7

Undetermined SIDS/SUIDS* 7 4 8
Natural Causes

Heart Disease 686 645 662
Cancer 725 720 723

Pneumonia 100 153 140
Diabetes 205 51 62
Cirrhosis 98 71 85

190 210 230
Premature Infant 21 20 30

HIV/AIDS 7 5 8
2 0 0

13 8 11
All Other Natural Causes 2,621 2,427 2,344
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Allen County Deaths (Cont.) 2022 2023 2024

Location of Death
Hospital 2,411 2,139 2,091

Visiting Nurse & Hospice 263 277 304

2,502 2,385 2,362
5,176 4,801 4,757

Residency
Allen County Resident 3,630 3,390 3,262

Non-Resident 1,546 1,411 1,495

Gender
Male 2,797 2,519 2,502

2,379 2,282 2,255
Age

50 44 56
35 34 41

16 19 14
26 17 17

69 65 60
301 234 221

1,069 922 899
1,126 1,035 1,112

1,286 1,228 1,180
1,248 1,247 1,213
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Finance –
Director: Jennifer Miller

T

2024.

varying departmental budget funds. Two budgets were prepared for approval of the planned HFI 

balance and expenditures. Tagging expenditures by Core Public Health Service provided a detailed 
vision of how the department utilized HFI funds.

implement procedures to ensure all division directors were trained to properly manage time sheet 

Disbursements 2023 2024

$5,374,868.83 $5,829,716.88
$1,706.21 $0.00

$57,187.50 $54,900.00

$0.00 $3,083,671.83
$69,221.25 $0.00

$39,514.13 $26,258.22
$36,181.35 $0.00

$169,873.18 $106,407.09
$57,330.00 $30,223.49

$155,881.65 $23,627.79
$152,547.84 $114,255.36

$119,446.47 $37,300.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

$6,233,758.41 $9,306,360.66

For a full report on Health First Indiana (HFI)/Health First Allen County (HFAC), please 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REVENUE SOURCES
TAX REVENUES (285-73-01) 2023 2024

$3,322,699.21 $3,488,471.04
        Excise Taxes $232,986.68 $207,310.03

        Financial Institution Taxes $20,411.13 $16,755.59
$19,118.10 $18,720.37

Taxes TOTAL: $3,595,215.12 $3,731,257.03
PERMIT & DOCUMENT-RELATED FEE REVENUES (285-73-01) 2023 2024

$752,263.98 $867,611.50
$14,750.00 $18,800.00
$38,805.00 $38,855.00

$60,132.50 $65,318.75
$56,288.75 $58,545.00

$780,445.00 $803,606.00
Permit-Related Fees TOTAL: $1,702,685.23 $1,852,736.25

MEDICAL-RELATED FEE REVENUES (Self-Pay) (285-73-01) 2023 2024
$118,514.10 $182,939.03

Medical-Related Fees TOTAL: $118,514.10 $182,939.03
MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENTS (285-73-01) 2023 2024

$345,759.06 $389,362.19
        Private Insurance $63,211.56 $90,643.08

$301,148.84 $74.01

$37.21 $0.00

$0.00 $2,360.00
$39,227.26 $31,692.68

Medical Reimbursements TOTAL: $749,383.93 $514,131.96

INTEREST (interest from ALL funds which accrue interest) 2023 2024
$185,735.16 $250,191.01

$4,058.01 $1,948.63
$5,678.40 $5,104.03

Interest TOTAL: $195,471.57 $257,243.67
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REVENUE SOURCES (Cont.) 2023 2024

MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENTS & AWARDS (285-73-01)

$3,579.52 $0.00
        Corrections by Auditor $11.37 $199.00

$582.54 $643.16
$0.00 $6,920.00

$667.30 $1,330.27
$1,000.00 $0.00

$100.00 $10.00
Miscellaneous Reimbursements TOTAL: $5,940.73 $9,102.43

FINE COLLECTION FUND REVENUES (Fine Fund) (849-73-01) 2023 2024
        Food Fines $3,425.00 $2,500.00

        Lodging Fines $500.00 $445.00
        Tattoo Fines $950.00 $1,045.00

        Swimming Pool Fines $2,500.00 $0.00
Fines TOTAL: $7,375.00 $3,990.00

GRANT REVENUES 2023 2024
$81,192.02 $0.00

$40,958.11 $33,464.08
$55,684.98 $10,143.59

$140,455.04 $211,182.29
$104,984.10 $75,888.94

$663,927.86 $495,000.00
$72,672.00 $0.00

$128,141.55 $0.00
Grants TOTAL: $1,288,015.66 $825,678.90

Each of the above grant's revenues and expenditures are detailed 
on the following pages.

HEALTH FIRST INDIANA (HFI) FUNDS (287-73-01) 2023 2024
         Health First Indiana Funds (HFI) $4,650,779.69

Health First Funds TOTAL: $4,650,779.69
OTHER FUND REVENUES 2023 2024

$0.00 $0.00
$140,725.00 $43,750.00

Other Funds TOTAL: $140,725.00 $43,750.00
2023 2024

TOTAL REVENUE 
(Includes All Fund Revenues & Grant Revenues Above) $7,902,477.61 $12,126,758.96
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INDIVIDUAL FUND REPORTS
2023 2024

Health Fund (285-73-01)

Beginning Balance, January 1 $3,734,190.12 $4,821,779.66
Receipts $6,276,723.21 $6,366,055.64

Interest $185,735.16 $250,191.01
$10,196,648.49 $11,438,026.31

Balance, December 31 $4,821,779.66 $5,608,309.43

Allen County Onsite Waste Water Management (776-73-01)

Beginning Balance, January 1 $2,564.40 $2,731.35
Receipts $10,000.00 $2,500.00
Interest $167.47 $75.77

$12,731.87 $5,307.12

Balance, December 31 $2,731.35 $11.74

Clinic Donation Fund (289-73-01)
Beginning Balance, January 1 $11,413.32 $9,707.11

Receipts $0.00 $0.00
$11,413.32 $9,707.11

$0.00
Balance, December 31 $9,707.11 $9,707.11

Beginning Balance, January 1 $4,983.75 $4,797.50
Receipts $57,001.25 $55,150.00

$61,985.00 $59,947.50

Balance, December 31 $4,797.50 $5,047.50

Fine Collection Fund (849-73-01)

Beginning Balance, January 1 $42,106.70 $49,481.70
Receipts $7,375.00 $3,990.00

$49,481.70 $53,471.70
$0.00 $0.00

Balance, December 31 $49,481.70 $53,471.70
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INDIVIDUAL FUND REPORTS
2023 2024

IDOH Immunization Grant (Competitive) (847-73-01)
Beginning Balance, January 1 ($11,970.77) $0.00 

Receipts $81,192.02 $0.00 
$69,221.25 $0.00 

$0.00
Balance, December 31 $0.00 $0.00 

IDOH (HIV) Sub Abuse Prev & Treatment Grant (768-73-03)

Beginning Balance, January 1 ($8,649.84) ($7,205.86)
Receipts $40,958.11 $33,464.08 

$32,308.27 $26,258.22 

Balance, December 31 ($7,205.86) $0.00 

IDOH Syringe Services Program Grant (863-73-01)

Beginning Balance, January 1 ($29,647.22) ($10,143.59)
Receipts $55,684.98 $10,143.59 

$26,037.76 $0.00 
$0.00

Balance, December 31 ($10,143.59) $0.00 

IDOH COVID Supplemental/Imm Grant (883-73-01)
Beginning Balance, January 1 ($75,357.06) ($104,775.20)

Receipts $140,455.04 $211,182.29
$65,097.98 $106,407.09

Balance, December 31 ($104,775.20) $0.00 

Health First Indiana (HFI) (287-73-01)

Beginning Balance, January 1 $0.00 $0.00
Receipts $0.00 $4,650,779.69

$0.00 $4,650,779.69

$0.00
Balance, December 31 $0.00 $1,567,107.86
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INDIVIDUAL FUND REPORTS
2023 2024

IDOH School CoAg Assistance/School Health Grant (891-73-01)

Begnning Balance, January 1 $668,000.00 $1,274,597.86
Receipts $663,927.86 $495,000.00

$1,331,927.86 $1,769,597.86

Balance, December 31 $1,274,597.86 $1,739,374.37

Local Health Maintenance Fund (through IDOH) (286-73-01)

Beginning Balance, January 1 $78,537.36 $41,535.74

$50,000.00 $0.00
$22,672.00 $0.00

Interest $4,058.01 $1,948.63
$42,150.02 $0.00

$197,417.39 $43,484.37

Balance, December 31 $41,535.74 $19,856.58

Onsite Waste Water Management Fund (790-73-20)
Beginning Balance, January 1 $129,652.15 $123,507.71

Receipts $140,725.00 $43,750.00
Interest $5,678.40 $5,104.03

$276,055.55 $172,361.74

Balance, December 31 $123,507.71 $58,106.38

Tobacco Master Plan/Trust Fund (Through IDOH) (762-73-07)

Beginning Balance, January 1 $57,545.85 $66,240.93
Receipts $128,141.55 $0.00

$185,687.40 $66,240.93

Balance, December 31 $66,240.93 $28,940.93
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of Health and support from our many partnering agencies, we endeavor to have a model public health 

Our Vision

Our Mission

To be a center of excellence for public health by preventing disease, promoting health, protecting the 
environment and preserving vital records in our community.

Executive Board of Public Health

are appointed by the Allen County Board of Commissioners, and one by the Allen County Council. 
Two are appointed by the Allen County Board of Commissioners, based on recommendations from the 
cities of Fort Wayne and New Haven.
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Community Partners

and complete that mission. 

Allen County Board of Commissioners

F. Nelson Peters

Allen County Council

Josh L. Hale
Thomas A. Harris
Paul W. Lagemann

Robert A. Armstrong
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Follow Us! 
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Careers & Internships

specialties dedicated to promoting and protecting the health of people and the communities where 

There are hundreds of public health job categories, and each 
can be rewarding. There are plenty of ways to carve out a career 

Health posts them on our website. If you’re interested in public 
health and want to see what’s available in Allen County, scan the 
QR code below.



50

Public Health Resources




